GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 908
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022

CONTRIBUTION OF MSME SECTOR IN GDP

908. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:
SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MSME units in the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of contribution of MSMEs to country’s GDP during the last five years, year and State-wise;

(c) whether the contribution of MSME to country’s GDP is coming down/decreasing and now stands at just thirty per cent as per Central Statistics Organisation;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the manner in which the Government proposes to push it further;
and

(e) the extent to which revision in the definition of Atmanirbhar Bharat Package would help take this figure to forty per cent in the coming four-five years?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): As per 73" round of National Sample Survey (NSS) conducted by Ministry of Statistics &
Programme Implementation (MoSPI) during July 2015-June 2016, the estimated number of enterprises was 6.34 crore. The State/UT wise details are attached as annexure-1.

(b) & (¢): As per information received from Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation, the Share of Gross Value Added (GVA) of MSME sector in All India GDP during 2016-17, 2017-18,
2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21 were 29.25%, 29.69%, 30.50%, 30.50% and 26.83% respectively. From
the above data, it is evident that share of MSME GVA in all India GDP has been fluctuating in last 5 years.

(d) & (e): COVID-19 epidemic has temporarily affected various sectors including Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises in the country. Economic activity contracted due to the strict lockdown measures imposed by the Government. This contraction has also had impact on the MSME sector.

The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) implements various schemes and programmes aimed at promotion and development of MSME Sector in the country and is continuously striving towards higher share of the GDP. These schemes/programmes include MSME Champions Scheme (Erstwhile CLCS-TUS), Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) and Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS).

Post Covid-19, Government has taken a number of initiatives under Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan to support the MSME Sector in the country especially in Covid-19 pandemic. Some of them are:

i. Rs.3 lakh crores Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for Businesses, including MSMESs (which has subsequently been increased to Rs. 5 lakh crore, as announced in Budget 2022-23).
ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
iii. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
iv. New Registration of MSMEs through 'Udyam Registration' for Ease of Doing Business.
v. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores
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Annexure-1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 908 for answer on 21.07.2022.

Estimated number of enterprises as per 73" round report of NSS by Ministry of Statistics & PI

I\Sll;. State/UT No. of enterprises

1 | Uttar Pradesh 8999485
2 | West Bengal 8867437
3 | Tamil Nadu 4947620
4 | Maharashtra 4777571
5 | Karnataka 3834000
6 | Bihar 3445562
7 | Andhra Pradesh 3386983
8 | Gujarat 3316401
9 | Rajasthan 2686664
10 | Madhya Pradesh 2673933
11 | Telangana 2604569
12 | Kerala 2379392
13 | Odisha 1984427
14 | Jharkhand 1587870
15 | Punjab 1465013
16 | Assam 1214042
17 | Haryana 969697
18 | Delhi 936186
19 | Chhattisgarh 848128
20 | Jammu & Kashmir 708880
21 | Uttarakhand 416629
22 | Himachal Pradesh 392078
23 | Tripura 210831
24 | Manipur 180131
25 | Megahlaya 112281
26 | Puducherry 95843
27 | Nagaland 91163
28 | Goa 70261
29 | Chandigarh 56447
30 | Mizoram 34933
31 | Sikkim 26099
32 | Arunachal Pradesh 22733
33 | A & N Islands 19206
34 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 15586
35 | Daman & Diu 7714
36 | Lakshadweep 1875
Total 63,38,7670

